SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Cathey to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 489 by Senator Cathey

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "1664.3(9)," insert "1730.22(A),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, delete "1580,"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 6 On page 1, line 6, delete "1581, 1582,"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 9, delete "and R.S. 40:1731" and insert "1733, 1734, 1735, 1736, 1737, 1738,
- 9 1740, 1741, 1742, 1742.1, 1742.2, 1743, and 1744"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 2, line 14, after "1664.3(9)," insert "1730.22(A),"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 2, line 28, change "government" to "governing"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 3, line 14, delete "Paragraph (5)" and insert "Paragraph (4)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 3, line 22, after "(a)" delete "The fire prevention bureau must be" and insert "<u>Be</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 3, line 24, after "(b)" delete "The fire prevention bureau shall be" and insert "<u>Be</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 4, delete lines 4 and 5
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 23 On page 5, between lines 21 and 22 insert:

24 "(7) The fire marshal shall revoke certification of a local fire prevention 25 bureau for cause, after notice and an administrative hearing, in accordance with 26 the Administrative Procedure Act."

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 28 On page 5, delete line 24, and insert "qualifications have been reviewed by the fire marshal"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- On page 5, delete line 25 and on line 26 delete "<u>administrative rules adopted pursuant</u>
 thereto"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 5 On page 7, line 11, change "R.S. 40:1662.1 et seq.," to "R.S. 40:1662.1 et seq.,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 7 On page 8, line 1, change "R.S. 40:1662.1 et seq.," to "R.S. 40:1662.1 et seq.,"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 9 On page 12, between lines 7 and 8 insert:

10 11

"§1730.22. Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council; membership; function of council; meeting requirements; immunity

12 A. The Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council, hereinafter in 13 this Part referred to as the "council", is hereby created and shall consist of twenty 14 members, one of whom shall be the state health officer, or his designee and one of whom shall be the state fire marshal or his designee. With the exception of the 15 state health officer, or his designee, and the state fire marshal or his designee, who 16 shall serve by virtue of his position, each member of the council shall be appointed 17 by the governor, subject to Senate confirmation, and shall serve at the pleasure of the 18 governor. With the exception of the state health officer, or his designee, each term 19 20 for a member of the council shall be four years where a member shall serve no more 21 than two consecutive terms. Each member of the council shall serve without 22 compensation but shall be reimbursed for actual expenses and mileage incurred while attending council meetings in accordance with state travel regulations 23 24 promulgated by the division of administration. Reimbursement shall be limited to mileage and expenses for the attendance of twelve meetings per calendar year. 25 26

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 28 On page 13, line 7, after "<u>Code</u>" insert "<u>and all appendices shall be adopted</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 13, line 10, delete "establish contract agreements" and insert "enter into
 agreements by letter of intent"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 19

- 33 On page 14, delete lines 16 through 19, and insert:
- 34 "Section 4. Sections 1, 2, and 3 shall become effective on January 1, 2026."